

No. 10082.

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

vs.

GERMAIN SEED AND PLANT COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GERMAIN SEED
AND PLANT COMPANY.

LATHAM & WATKINS,

By PAUL R. WATKINS,

By RICHARD W. LUND,

1112 Title Guarantee Building,

411 West Fifth Street,

Los Angeles, California,

Attorneys for Respondent.

FILED

AUG - 5 1942

PAUL F. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Table of cases cited.....	ii
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Board's findings of fact from which it concludes respondent has violated sections 8(1) and (2) of the Act are not supported by substantial evidence.....	4
A. Formation of the Consolidated.....	4
B. Asserted inadequacy of the Consolidated or bargain- ing representative	30
C. Respondent's asserted financial and other support of the Consolidated	35
D. Asserted manifestations of preference for the Consoli- dated by respondent.....	36
E. Conclusion as to respondent's alleged violation of section 8(1) and (2) of the act.....	39
II. The Board's order is improper and invalid.....	43
Conclusion	45
Appendices :	
A. National Labor Relations Act.....	47
B. Chronological list of minutes in evidence.....	52

ii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

	PAGE
Ballston-Stillwater Knitting Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 98 F. (2d) 758 (C.C.A. 2d, 1938).....	12, 19, 38
Diamond T Motor Car Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 119 F. (2d) 978 (C.C.A. 7th, 1941).....	14, 15, 19, 20, 37, 38
du Pont, E. I., de Nemours & Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 116 F. (2d) 388 (C.C.A. 4th, 1940), cert. den. 313 U.S. 571, 61 S. Ct. 959, 85 L. Ed. 1529 (1941).....	30, 38
Foote Bros. Gear & Mach. Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board, 114 F. (2d) 611 (C.C.A. 7th, 1940).....	42
Greif, L., & Bro., Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board, 108 F. (2d) 551 (C.C.A. 4th, 1939).....	20
Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 104 F. (2d) 49 (C.C.A. 8th, 1939).....	44
Heinz Co., H. J., v. National Labor Relations Board, 311 U.S. 514, 61 S. Ct. 320, 85 L. Ed. 309 (1941).....	27
International Association of Machinists, etc. v. National Labor Relations Board, 311 U.S. 72, 61 S. Ct. 83, 85 L. Ed. 50 (1940)	25, 27
Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 112 F. (2d) 545 (C.C.A. 5th, 1940).....	17, 25
Midland Steel Products Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 113 F. (2d) 800 (C.C.A. 6th, 1940).....	15, 37
National Labor Relations Board v. American Mfg. Co., 106 F. (2d) 61 (C.C.A. 2d, 1939), aff'd 309 U.S. 629, 60 S. Ct. 612, 84 L. Ed. 988 (1940).....	13, 14
National Labor Relations Board v. American Rolling Mill Co., 126 F. (2d) 38 (C.C.A. 6th, 1942).....	44
National Labor Relations Board v. Arma Corp., 122 F. (2d) 153 (C.C.A. 2d, 1941).....	28

National Labor Relations Board v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co., U. S., 62 S. Ct. 608, 86 L. Ed. 559 (1942) rvs'g 116 F. (2d) 350 (C.C.A. 7th, 1940).....	14
National Labor Relations Board v. Calumet Steel Division of Borg-Warner Corp., 121 F. (2d) 366 (C.C.A. 7th, 1941).....	43
National Labor Relations Board v. Christian Board of Publication, 113 F. (2d) 678 (C.C.A. 8th, 1940).....	13, 14
National Labor Relations Board v. Colten, 105 F. (2d) 179 (C.C.A. 6th, 1939).....	13
National Labor Relations Board v. Crystal Spring Finishing Co., 116 F. (2d) 669 (C.C.A. 1st, 1941).....	13, 14
National Labor Relations Board v. Express Publishing Co., 312 U.S. 426, 61 S. Ct. 693, 85 L. Ed. 930 (1941).....	43
National Labor Relations Board v. Falk Corp., 102 F. (2d) 383 (C.C.A. 7th, 1939), aff'd 308 U.S. 453, 60 S. Ct. 307, 84 L. Ed. 396 (1940).....	6
National Labor Relations Board v. J. Freezer & Son, Inc., 95 F. (2d) 840 (C.C.A. 4th, 1938).....	6
National Labor Relations Board v. Ed Friedrich, Inc., 116 F. (2d) 888 (C.C.A. 5th, 1940).....	6
National Labor Relations Board v. Griswold Mfg. Co., 106 F. (2d) 713 (C.C.A. 3rd, 1939).....	6
National Labor Relations Board v. Link-Belt Co., 311 U.S. 584, 61 S. Ct. 358, 85 L. Ed. 368 (1941).....	27
National Labor Relations Board v. Mathieson Alkali Works, 114 F. (2d) 796 (C.C.A. 4th, 1940).....	12, 25
National Labor Relations Board v. New Era Die Co., 118 F. (2d) 500 (C.C.A. 3rd, 1941).....	13, 14
National Labor Relations Board v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co., 118 F. (2d) 780 (C.C.A. 9th, 1941).....	27, 43

National Labor Relations Board v. Remington Rand, Inc., 94 F. (2d) 862 (C.C.A. 2d, 1938), cert. den., 304 U.S. 576, 58 S. Ct. 1046, 82 L. Ed. 1540 (1938).....	6, 14
National Labor Relations Board v. Sparks-Withington Co., 119 F. (2d) 78 (C.C.A. 6th, 1941).....	21, 25
National Labor Relations Board v. Sterling Electric Motors, Inc., 109 F. (2d) 194 (C.C.A. 9th, 1940).....	30
National Labor Relations Board v. Sunshine Mining Co., 110 F. (2d) 780 (C.C.A. 9th, 1940), cert. den. 312 U.S. 678, 61 S. Ct. 447, 85 L. Ed. 1118 (1940).....	13
National Labor Relations Board v. Swank Products, Inc., 108 F. (2d) 872 (C.C.A. 3rd, 1939).....	14, 25
National Labor Relations Board v. Swift & Co., 6 CCH Labor Cases 61, 188 (C.C.A. 8th, 1942).....	43
National Labor Relations Board v. Virginia Electric & Power Co., 314 U.S. 469, 62 S. Ct. 344, 86 L. Ed. 306 (1941).....	37
Press Co., Inc., The, v. National Labor Relations Board, 118 F. (2d) 937 (C.A.D.C., 1940), cert. den. 313 U.S. 595, 61 S. Ct. 1118, 85 L. Ed. 1548 (1941).....	37, 43
Titan Metal Mfg. Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 106 F. (2d) 250 (C.C.A. 3rd, 1939), cert. den. 308 U.S. 615, 60 S. Ct. 260, 84 L. Ed. 514 (1939).....	13
Westinghouse Electric & Mfg. Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 112 F. (2d) 657 (C.C.A. 2d, 1940) aff'd 312 U.S. 660, 61 S. Ct. 736, 85 L. Ed. 1108 (1941).....	44

No. 10082.
